Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2019

 12 (Continued)

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net OPEB liability (asset) of the Plan as of June 30, 2019,

calculated using the discount rate of 7.38%, as well as what the Plan’s collective net OPEB liability

(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one

percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ 6,722,000 (3,836,000) (11,688,000)

(e) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend

Rates

The following presents the collective net OPEB liability (asset) of the Plan as of June 30, 2019

calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability (asset)

would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage

point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current

healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ (12,795,000) (3,836,000) 8,575,000

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2019

 13 (Continued)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2019:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2019 9 years $ —  2,696,000  299,556  2,396,444

Change in assumptions 2018 10.2 years 1,969,882  —  214,118  1,755,764

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 1,969,882  2,696,000  513,674  4,152,208

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2017 10.6 years 1,622  189  1,433

2018 10.2 years 350,863  38,137  312,726

352,485  —  38,326  314,159

Change in assumptions 2019 9 years —  4,551,000  505,667  4,045,333

Difference betw een projected

and actual earnings on OPEB 2017 5 years $ 717,600  —  239,200  478,400

plan investments 2018 5 years (13,600) —  (3,400) (10,200)

2019 5 years —  (460,000) (92,000) (368,000)

704,000  (460,000) 143,800  100,200

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 1,056,485  4,091,000  687,793  4,459,692

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2019

 14

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts)

related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2020 $ (174,119)

2021 (174,119)

2022 65,081

2023 61,681

2024 (30,319)

Thereafter (55,689)

Total $ (307,484)

(7) Collective OPEB Expense

The components of the collective OPEB expense (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year

ending June 30, 2019 are as follows:

Service cost $ 3,684,000

Interest on total OPEB liability 2,971,000

Administrative expense 6,000

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (2,816,000)

Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on

OPEB plan investments (143,800)

Difference between expected and actual experience 261,230